

No. 12-162

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
COREY MILLER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Louisiana Court of Appeal, Fifth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS, THE LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND  
THE OREGON CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE

*Counsel of Record*

MIA P. HAESSLY

MILLER & CHEVALIER,

CHARTERED

655 Fifteenth St., N.W.

Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 626-5800

totoole@milchev.com

September 4, 2012

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. Non-Unanimous Verdicts Significantly Undermine the Administration of Criminal Justice ..... 6

II. Non-Unanimous Verdicts Increase the Risk of Error and Unfairness..... 12

    A. Non-Unanimous Verdicts Produce Shorter, Less Thorough Deliberations..... 12

    B. Valid Minority Opinions Can Be Easily Marginalized When Unanimity is Not Required ..... 17

    C. Magnified Risk of Prejudicial Error..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acosta v. N.H. State Prison</i> , No. 07-cv-181-PB, 2007 WL 2790734 (D.N.H. Sept. 25, 2007).....	10
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	3, 24
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	20
<i>Barreto v. Martel</i> , No. C 08-2008, 2010 WL 546586 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2010) .....	10
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	18, 23
<i>Berry v. Grigas</i> , 171 F. App'x 188 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	3
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	3
<i>Divers v. Warden, La. St. Penitentiary</i> , No. 07-2030, 2010 WL 4291330 (W.D. La. Aug. 17, 2010) .....	11

<i>Fischer v. Hill</i> , No. CV. 06-1625-MA, 2009 WL 87603 (D. Or. Jan. 12, 2009) .....	17
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	3
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lanza v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 8:06-cv-380-T-30MSS, 2008 WL 3889628 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2008) .....	10
<i>Louisiana v. Anderson</i> , 85 So. 3d 747, 749, 759 (La. Ct. App. 2012).....	8
<i>Louisiana v. Blow</i> , 46 So. 3d 735, 751 (La. Ct. App. 2010).....	16
<i>Louisiana v. Brantley</i> , 975 So. 2d 849 (La. Ct. App. 2008).....	21, 22
<i>Louisiana v. Clarkson</i> , 86 So. 3d 804, 811, 817 (La. Ct. App. 2012).....	8
<i>Louisiana v. Dabney</i> , 908 So. 2d 60 (La. Ct. App. 2005).....	16
<i>Louisiana v. Elie</i> , 936 So. 2d 791 (La. 2006) .....	23
<i>Louisiana v. Everett</i> , No. 2011-KA-0714, 2012 La. App. LEXIS 863 (La. Ct. App. June 13, 2012).....	8
<i>Louisiana v. Gulette</i> , 975 So. 2d 753 (La. Ct. App. 2008).....	22

<i>Louisiana v. Houston</i> , 925 So. 2d 690 (La. Ct. App. 2006).....	21
<i>Louisiana v. Johnson</i> , 948 So. 2d 1229 (La. Ct. App. 2007).....	21
<i>Louisiana v. Jones</i> , No. 2009 KA 2261, 2010 WL 1838309 (La. Ct. App. May 7, 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Louisiana v. Lewis</i> , No. 2010-KA-1775, 2012 La. App. LEXIS 469 (La. Ct. App. Apr. 4, 2012).....	8
<i>Louisiana v. Mack</i> , 981 So. 2d 185 (La. Ct. App. 2008).....	22
<i>Louisiana v. Mitchell</i> , No. 11-KA-1018, 2012 La. App. LEXIS 928 (La. Ct. App. June 28, 2012).....	8
<i>Louisiana v. Ott</i> , 80 So. 3d 1280, 1281, 1288 (La. Ct. App. 2012).....	8
<i>Louisiana v. Raymond</i> , 13 So. 3d 577 (La. Ct. App. 2009).....	9
<i>Louisiana v. Smith</i> , No. 2011-KA-0091, 2012 La. App. LEXIS 951 (La. Ct. App. July 11, 2012).....	8
<i>Louisiana v. Sumrall</i> , 34 So. 3d 977 (La. Ct. App. 2010).....	16
<i>Louisiana v. Wilkins</i> , No. 11-1395, 2012 La. App. LEXIS 893 (La. Ct. App. June 20, 2012).....	8
<i>Louisiana v. Williams</i> , 901 So. 2d 1171 (La. Ct. App. 2005).....	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	3

<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005).....	20
<i>Moore v. Clark</i> , No. 2:07-cv-423, 2010 WL 3125979 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2010).....	10
<i>Oregon v. Bainbridge</i> , 241 P.3d. 1186 (Or. Ct. App. 2010) .....	7, 23
<i>Oregon v. Banks</i> , 234 P.3d 1084 (Or. Ct. App. 2010) .....	7
<i>Oregon v. Burgess</i> , 251 P.3d 765 (Or. Ct. App. 2011) .....	7
<i>Oregon v. Claborn</i> , 240 P.3d 66 (Or. Ct. App. 2010) .....	7
<i>Oregon v. Codon</i> , 270 P.3d 409 (Or. Ct. App. 2012) .....	7
<i>Oregon v. Cole</i> , 242 P.3d 734 (Or. Ct. App. 2010) .....	7
<i>Oregon v. Cordova-Contreras</i> , 254 P.3d 147 (Or. Ct. App. 2010) .....	7, 23
<i>Oregon v. Curnutte</i> , 250 Ore. App. 379, 381 (Or. Ct. App. 2012).....	7
<i>Oregon v. Eilers</i> , 232 P.3d 997 (Or. Ct. App. 2010) .....	7
<i>Oregon v. Fish</i> , 243 P.3d 873 (Or. Ct. App. 2010) .....	7, 22
<i>Oregon v. Fowler</i> , 252 P.3d 302 (Or. 2011).....	7
<i>Oregon v. Hartman</i> , 243 P.3d 480 (Or. Ct. App. 2010) .....	7

<i>Oregon v. Jay</i> , No. A145218, 2012 Ore. App. LEXIS 1015 (Or. Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2012) .....	7
<i>Oregon v. Robledo</i> , 248 P.3d 447 (Or. Ct. App. 2011) .....	7
<i>Oregon v. Sanchez</i> , 242 P.3d 692 (Or. Ct. App. 2010) .....	7
<i>Oregon v. Arreola</i> , 250 Ore. App. 496 (Or. Ct. App. 2012) .....	7
<i>Reedy v. Hill</i> , Civ. No. 04- 545, 2008 WL 441690 (D. Or. Feb. 13, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 383 F. App'x 689 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Remme v. Hill</i> , 370 F. App'x 855 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Simpson v. Coursey</i> , 197 P.3d 68 (Or. Ct. App. 2008) .....	23
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana.</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	20
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....	3
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	18
<i>Sullivan v. Kernan</i> , No. Civ. S-02-1148, 2009 WL 2985494 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2009) .....	10
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	9, 24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	3

<i>Washington v. Quarterman</i> , No. 3:05-CV-1932-N, 2007 WL 869015 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 22, 2007) .....	11
<i>Watson v. Cain</i> , No. 06-613, 2007 WL 1455978 (E.D. La. May 17, 2007).....	11
<i>Wells v. Howton</i> , 409 F. App'x 86 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
La. C. Cr. P. Article 782.....	9
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:30.....	9
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:30.1 .....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Bar Ass'n, American Jury Project, <i>Principles for Juries and Jury Trials</i> (2005), <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/2011_build/american_jury/final_commentary_july_1205.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/2011_build/american_jury/final_commentary_july_1205.pdf</a> .....	12
Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana, Official Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana (H.J. Hearsey, 1898). .....	19
Dennis J. Devine <i>et al.</i> , <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psychol., Pub. Pol'y & L. 622 (2001) .....	12, 13, 14, 20



Shari Seidman Diamond, Mary B. Rose &  
Beth Murphy, *Revisiting the Unanimity  
Requirement: The Behavior of the  
Nonunanimous Civil Jury*, 100 Nw. U.L.  
Rev. 201 (2006) .....12, 15, 18, 19

Reid Hastie, Steven D. Penrod & Nancy  
Pennington, *Inside the Jury* (1983).....*passim*

Kim Taylor-Thompson, *Empty Votes in Jury  
Deliberations*, 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261,  
1272 (2000).....13, 18, 19, 20
